Exposures to foreign exchange rates vary during the period depending on the volume of
foreign currency denominated transactions.  Nonetheless, the analysis above is
considered to be representative of the Company’s currency risk.

(b) Interest Rate Risk

The Company’s policy is to minimize interest rate cash flow risk exposures on
long-term financing.  Long-term borrowings are therefore usually made at fixed rates.
At December 31, 2016 and 2015, the Company is exposed to changes in market
interest rates through its cash and cash equivalents, which are subject to variable
interest rates (see Note 5).  All other financial assets and liabilities have fixed rates.
The table below illustrates the sensitivity of the Company’s profit before tax and
equity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates of +/- 0.50% and +/- 0.69%
in 2016 and 2015, respectively.  These changes are considered to be reasonably
possible based on observation of current market conditions.  The calculations are
based on a change in the average market interest rate for each period, and the
financial instruments held at the end of each reporting period that are sensitive to
changes in interest rates.  All other variables are held constant.

   Increase   Decrease

   2016   2015   2016   2015
   0.50%   0.69%   0.50%   0.69%

   Effect in profit before tax   P 526,823 P 813,204 ( P 526,823 ) (P 813,204 )
   Effect in equity   421,458  650,563 (  421,458 ) ( 650,563 )

21.2 Credit Risk

Credit risk is the risk that counterparty may fail to discharge an obligation to the
Company.  The Company continuously monitors defaults of customers and other
counterparties, identified either individually or by group, and incorporates this
information into its credit risk controls.  The Company’s policy is to deal only with
creditworthy counterparties.

- 44 -

The maximum credit risk exposure of financial assets is the carrying amount of the
financial assets as shown in the statements of financial position (or in the detailed
analysis provided in the notes to financial statements), as summarized below.